

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BUTLER MEDICAL TRANSPORT, LLC

and

MICHAEL RICE, AN INDIVIDUAL

Case 05-CA-097810

WILLIAM LEWIS NORVELL, AN INDIVIDUAL

Cases 05-CA-094981
05-CA-097854

**COUNSEL FOR THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S
DECISION**

November 1, 2013

Matthew J. Turner
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 962-2200
(410) 962-2198(FAX)
Matthew.Turner@nlrb.gov

Andrew Andela
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 5
Bank of America Center, Tower II
100 South Charles Street, Suite 600
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 962-5615
(410) 962-2198(FAX)
Andrew.Andela@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| I. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| II. | UNCHALLENGED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS..... | 2 |
| III. | FACTS..... | 2 |
| | A. Respondent’s Business Operations..... | 2 |
| | B. Discharge of William Norvell..... | 3 |
| IV. | ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| | A. Respondent’s Challenges to the Authority of the Acting General Counsel, Regional Director, and Administrative Law Judge Have No Merit | 6 |
| | B. The ALJ Correctly Found that William Norvell, in His Facebook Postings, Was Advising Chelsea Zalewski, a Fellow Employee, to Obtain an Attorney and/ or Contact the Labor Board | 8 |
| | C. The ALJ Correctly Found Norvell’s Facebook Posts Were Protected Activity and that Respondent Violated the Act by Discharging Him for Those Posts | 8 |
| | 1. Legal Framework | 8 |
| | 2. Discharge of William Norvell | 9 |
| | a. The Record Evidence Makes Clear that the ALJ Correctly Concluded that the Facebook Posts for which Respondent Discharged Norvell Constituted Protected Concerted Activity According to Established Board Doctrine | 9 |
| | b. The ALJ Did Not Commit Prejudicial Error in Relying on General Counsel’s Exhibit 13 to Find that Norvell’s Conduct Constituted Protected Concerted Activity | 13 |
| | D. The ALJ Correctly Found that Norvell Was Making Common Cause with Zalewski When He Posted on Her Facebook Page | 15 |
| | 1. The ALJ Did Not Go Beyond His Authority in Concluding that the Record Evidence Established that Norvell Was Making Common Cause with Zalewski on a Matter of Mutual Concern | 15 |
| | 2. Respondent’s Arguments Rely in Part on Facts Not in Evidence and on Mischaracterization of Documentary and Testimonial Evidence | 18 |
| | E. The ALJ Correctly Found that the Fact that Chelsea Zalewski Had Already Been Discharged When Norvell Made His Posts is Irrelevant Under the Reasoning in <i>Little Rock Crate and Basket Co.</i> | 21 |
| | F. The ALJ Erred by Failing to Address the Complaint’s <i>The Continental Group</i> Theory of Violation | 22 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| G. | The ALJ's Summary Conclusions of Law Were Consistent with Board Law and Supported in the Record | 22 |
| H. | The Remedies and Order Issued by the ALJ Are Appropriate and Necessary to Make Respondent's Employees Whole for the Harm Caused by Respondent's Violation of the Act | 22 |
| V. | CONCLUSION..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| U.S. Supreme Court Cases | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112, 127–28 (1987) | 6 |
| <i>New Process Steel, LP v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010) | 7 |
| Federal Circuit Court Cases | |
| <i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334, 1354 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 132 S.Ct. 1821 (2012) | 7 |
| <i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4094344 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2013), appeal docketed, No. 13-35912 (9th Cir. Oct. 1, 2013) | 5 |
| <i>Kreisberg v. Healthbridge Mgmt., LLC</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 5614101 at *6 (Oct. 15, 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 564 F.3d 469, 475 (D.C. Cir. 2009) | 7 |
| <i>NLRB v. FLRA</i> , 613 F.3d 275, 278 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 6 |
| <i>NLRB v. Quality C.A.T.V., Inc.</i> , 824 F.2d 542, 547 (7th Cir. 1987) | 15 |
| <i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2861 (Jun. 24, 2013) | 5,6 |
| <i>Osthus v. Whitesell Corp.</i> , 639 F.3d 841, 844 (8th Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Overstreet v. El Paso Disposal, LP</i> , 625 F.3d 844, 853 (5th Cir. 2010) | 7 |
| <i>United Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Ordman</i> , 258 F.Supp. 758, 760 (D.C.N.Y. 1965), <i>aff’d</i> 366 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 1966) | 7 |
| National Labor Relations Board Cases | |
| <i>Belgrove Post Acute Care Ctr.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 77, slip op. at 1, n.1 (Mar. 13, 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Bloomington’s, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 113, slip op. at 1 (Apr. 30, 2013) | 6 |
| <i>Briggs Manufacturing Co.</i> , 75 NLRB 569 (1947) | 10, 21 |

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 339 NLRB 672, 673 (2003) | 15 |
| <i>Hispanics United of Buffalo</i> , 359 NLRB No. 37 (Dec. 14, 2012) | 9 |
| <i>Holling Press, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB No. 45 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Host International</i> , 290 NLRB 442 (1988) | 11 |
| <i>Little Rock Crate & Basket Co.</i> , 227 NLRB 1406 (1977) | 10, 21 |
| <i>Meyers Industries (Meyers I)</i> , 268 NLRB 493 (1984) | 8, 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986) | 8, 9, 12 |
| <i>Paul Mueller, Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 1350 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Pergament United Sales, Inc.</i> , 296 NLRB 333, 334 (1989) | 15 |
| <i>Relco Locomotives, Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB No. 37, slip op. (2012) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Security U.S.A.</i> , 328 NLRB 374, 383 (1999) | 9 |
| <i>Sierra Bullets, LLC</i> , 340 NLRB 242 (2003) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (195), enfd. 188 F.2d 362 (3 rd Cir. 1951) | 2 |
| <i>Supreme Optical Co.</i> , 235 NLRB 1432 (1978) | 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>The Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 39, slip op. (2011) | 22 |
| <i>Trinity Trucking & Materials Corp.</i> , 221 NLRB 364 (1975) | 11 |
| <i>Washington Forge Inc.</i> , 188 NLRB 90 (1971) | 11 |
| <i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933 (1988) | 10 |
| United States Code | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 153(d) | 6 |

Federal Register

1 Fed. Reg. 207 (April 18, 1936) 7

1 Fed. Reg. 209 (April 18, 1936) 7

NLRB Rules and Regulations

Section 102.34 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations 7

Section 102.35 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations 7

Section 102.46 of the Board’s Rules and Regulations 1, 2, 7
